ORDINANCE 17,646

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 31 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PEORIA PERTAINING TO WATER, SEWERS, SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND DRAINS

WHEREAS, the City of Peoria is a home rule unit of government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Constitution of the State of Illinois 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Chapter 31 of the Code of the City of Peoria is hereby amended by adding the following underlined words:

ARTICLE IV. STORMWATER UTILITY

Sec. 31-164. - Stormwater utility rate.

(a) The stormwater utility fee shall change annually subject to the automatic rate adjustment procedures outlined herein.

Stormwater R	ate Adjustment	Schedule 2018-	2020	
Year	June 1, 2018	January 1, 2019	January 1, 2020	January 1, 2021
\$/1,000 square feet impervious area monthly	\$3.00	\$3.00	\$4.00	\$5.00

After January 1, 2021, to provide a sustainable stormwater program and to meet increasing costs, the stormwater utility fee adjustment shall occur automatically each year on January 1, and shall match the cost of inflation as determined by the United States Department of Labor Midwest Urban Area Consumer Price Index.

(b) At any time deemed appropriate by the City Manager or the Director of Public Works, a financial study will be performed to determine the costs associated with the stormwater utility. Based on the financial study results, the Director of Public Works shall recommend to the City Council any necessary rate adjustments and effective upon action from City Council.

<u>SECTION 2</u> . This ordinance shall be in effect 10 (ten) days after its passage and publication in pamphlet form.
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL, OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS this _8thday of
APPROVED: Mayor City Clerk
EXAMINED AND APPROVED:
Donald 9. Leist Corporation Counsel